
Maryland Green Purchasing Committee

Maryland Environmentally Preferable 
Specifications and Reporting



Maryland Green Purchasing Committee

• Overview of the Maryland Green Purchasing Committee
• Relevant Legislation
• Maryland Green Purchasing Committee Specifications
• Contract Modifications
• Reporting Strategy

Outline



Maryland Green Purchasing Committee

The Maryland Green Purchasing Committee (GPC) was created 
by the Green Maryland Act of 2010.

The Committee was charged with promoting green purchasing 
and developing a strategy to increase environmentally preferable
purchasing. That strategy could include best practices, 
guidelines, policies and regulations.

Overview of the Maryland Green Purchasing Committee



Maryland Green Purchasing Committee

Relevant Legislation

2010Senate Bill 693
Green Maryland Act of 2010
Chapter 593
2012House Bill 448
Purchasing and Recycling Electronic Products
Chapter 372
2014House Bill 629
Environmentally Preferable Procurement

• Chapter 604



Maryland Green Purchasing Committee

Green Purchasing Committee Statutory Members:
•Department of General Services
•Department of Budget and Management
•Department of Natural Resources
•Department of Environment
•Department of Health and Mental Hygiene
•Department of Business and Economic Development
•Department of Transportation
•Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services
•University System of Maryland

2010 Senate Bill 693



Maryland Green Purchasing Committee

2014 House Bill 629 (Effective October 1, 2014)

Green Purchasing Committee Statutory Members:
•Department of General Services
•Department of Budget and Management
•Department of Natural Resources
•Department of Environment
•Department of Health and Mental Hygiene
•Department of Business and Economic Development
•Department of Transportation
•Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services
•University System of Maryland

Added Statutory Members:
•Department of Information Technology
•Treasurer
•Department of Education



Maryland Green Purchasing Committee

Maryland Environmentally Preferable Purchasing (EPP) Guidelines

• Enabling Power-Saving Settings 
• Data Center Energy Management 
• Drinking Water
• Packaging
• Printing



Maryland Green Purchasing Committee

Maryland Environmentally Preferable Purchasing (EPP) Specifications

Commodities
•Appliances and Heating & Cooling  Equipment
•Janitorial Supplies 
•Lighting Products
•Food Service Supplies
•Paper and Office Supplies
•Shell Eggs
•Paint
•Snow Control Products (Deicers)



Maryland Green Purchasing Committee

Maryland Environmentally Preferable Purchasing (EPP) Specifications

Services
•Electronic Product Disposal
•Organics Recycling
•Janitorial Services (Coming Soon)

Information Technology
•Electronic and IT Products



Maryland Green Purchasing Committee

Quarterly Newsletter



Maryland Green Purchasing Committee

Implementing the Specifications and Modifying Contracts

• Janitorial Supplies 
• Food Service Supplies
• Office Supplies
• Paint



Maryland Green Purchasing Committee

Maryland Environmentally Preferable Purchasing (EPP) Reporting

For FY 2015, spend in five categories will be reported to DGS by state 
cabinet departments. Reports for 4 out of the 5 categories will be based on 
new NIGP codes used to clearly define environmentally preferable products.

1. Janitorial Supplies - including purchases by Janitorial Service Providers 

- equipment and dispensers will be excluded from the calculation

2. Disposable Food Service Products 

3. Paper and Office Supplies - equipment will be excluded from the 
calculation

4. Paint  - equipment will be excluded from the calculation

5. Electronic & IT Products -  will use EPEAT certification instead of NIGP 
codes



Maryland Green Purchasing Committee

NIGP uses a five digit number to indicate a category and classification.

For example: 

485 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES, GENERAL LINE 

485-13 Cleaner, Hand and Skin

486 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES, GENERAL LINE, ENVIRONMENTALLY CERTIFIED BY AN 
AGENCY ACCEPTED CERTIFICATION ENTITY 

486-13 Cleaner, Hand and Skin, Environmentally Certified Products 

Only certain product categories have matching environmentally certified codes at 
this time.

Maryland Environmentally Preferable Purchasing (EPP) Reporting



Maryland Green Purchasing Committee

1. DGS will ask each cabinet department to 
designate an EPP report coordinator.

2. DGS will contact each designee with reporting 
information. 

3. Vendors will provide usage information to DGS
for each of the 20 cabinet level departments.

4. DGS will provide departments with a draft 
Google document report indicating EPP spend 
in the five categories by August 1, 2015.

5. The departments will approve or modify the 
provided Google document and submit to DGS
by September 1, 2015.

Department of Aging
Department of Agriculture
Department of Budget and Management
Department of Business & Economic Development
Department of Disabilities
Department of Education
Department of Health & Mental Hygiene
Department of Housing & Community
Department of Human Resources
Department of Information Technology
Department of Juvenile Services
Department of Labor Licensing & Regulation
Department of Natural Resources
Department of Planning
Department of Public Safety and Corrections
Department of the Environment
Department of Transportation
General Services
State Police
Veterans Affairs

Maryland Environmentally Preferable Purchasing (EPP) Reporting



Maryland Green Purchasing Committee

Totals and graphics 
automatically generated

Reporting categories and 
calculations are 
protected.

Departments not yet on 
Google will be provided 
an Excel report to 
approve or modify.

Each report is shared only
with relevant parties.

Maryland Environmentally Preferable Purchasing (EPP) Reporting



Maryland Green Purchasing Committee

Green Purchasing 
Committee 
information and 
resources can be 
found on the DGS 
website under the 
“Green Purchasing” 
link.

More Information


